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⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  

1

Jackson Chak Sang CHAN/PLAND

 寄件者: pang hingyeun < >
寄件日期: 2026年02月13日星期五 21:43
收件者: Jackson Chak Sang CHAN/PLAND
主旨: A/NE-MUP/228 (FI)
附件: A_NE_MUP_228.pdf; D.D. 46 Lot 757 S.B ss.1 RP Layout Plan.pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Mr. Chan, 
 
Please find the enclosed documents for your reference. 
Thank You ! 
 
Regards, 
H.Y.Pang 
 
從 Outlook 傳送 
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A/NE-MUP/228

We responded to the Transport Department' s comments 

1. We clarified to Transport Department that our vehicle size not 5 m x 2.5 m, but that
the parking space size is 5 m x 2.5 m for each, while the dimensions of our vehicles
are as follows:
Private Cars are approximately 4.5 meters (L) x 1.8 meters (W), 
Light Goods Vehicle (Van Type) are approximately 4.7 meters (L) x 1.7 meters(W)
To enhance parking safety, I drive at a speed of 3 kilometers per hour when driving
the  parking  space  and  when  parking.  Additionally,  we  leave  some  extra  space
between  the  parking  spaces  on  the  right  side  of  the  application  site  to  facilitate
smoother parking. For details, please refer to the attached plan.

2. We  only  offer  monthly  rental  and  do  not  provide  hourly  rental,  and  parking  is
exclusively for villagers, so there will not be any occurrence of vehicles queuing.  

3. Since we only provide parking for villagers, outsiders are strictly prohibited from
using it.  We will  set  up signs to  remind external vehicles not to use the parking
spaces.

4. We understand that the proposed vehicular access road between Sha Tau Kok Road
(Wo Hang) and the Site is not managed by the Transport Department. We will seek
comments/approvals from the responsible parties to validate the feasibility to form
the proposed vehicular access road.

We responded to the Sha Tin, Tai Po and North District Planning Office of 
Planning Department' s comments  

1. The  application  site  will  be  no  activities  suchas  car  washing,  vehicle  repair,
dismantling, paint spraying, or other workshop activities will be conducted on-site.

2. We  understand  that  a  minor  portion  of  the  Site  at  its  western-end  is  located
underneath the village archway of Loi Tung (Figure No. RUP/01).  We will consult
the relevant party(ies) in this regard.

3. We have noted the public opinions regarding this application, but we would like to
reiterate that the application location belongs to the villagers and has the support of
village representatives  and residents.  Additionally,  the  location has  been used for
parking in the past without any complaints or disputes. Therefore, I believe that using
the application location for parking will not cause inconvenience to the village.
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⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  

1

Jackson Chak Sang CHAN/PLAND

 寄件者: pang hingyeun < >
寄件日期: 2026年02月16日星期㇐ 12:51
收件者: Jackson Chak Sang CHAN/PLAND
主旨: A/NE-MUP/228 (Revised Routing Plan) 
附件: RUP.pdf

類別: Internet Email

  
Dear Mr. Chan, 
 
Please find the enclosed plan for your reference. 
Thank You ! 
 
Regards, 
H.Y.Pang  
 
從 Outlook 傳送 
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⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  

1

Jackson Chak Sang CHAN/PLAND

 寄件者: pang hingyeun < >
寄件日期: 2026年02月13日星期五 21:46
收件者: Jackson Chak Sang CHAN/PLAND
主旨: A/NE-MUP/229 (FI)
附件: A_NE_MUP_229.pdf; D.D. 46 Lot 760 S.B RP Filling Plan.pdf; P.6 D.D. 46 Lot 760 S.B 

RP.pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Mr. Chan, 
 
Please find the enclosed documents for your reference. 
Thank You ! 
 
Regards, 
H.Y.Pang  
 
從 Outlook 傳送 
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A/NE-MUP/229

We responded to the Transport Department' s comments 

1. We clarified to Transport Department that our vehicle size not 5 m x 2.5 m, but that
the parking space size is 5 m x 2.5 m for each, while the dimensions of our vehicles
are as follows:
Private Cars are approximately 4.5 meters (L) x 1.8 meters (W), 
Light Goods Vehicle (Van Type) are approximately 4.7 meters (L) x 1.7 meters (W)

2. We  only  offer  monthly  rental  and  do  not  provide  hourly  rental,  and  parking  is
exclusively for villagers, so there will not be any occurrence of vehicles queuing.  

3. Since we only provide parking for villagers, outsiders are strictly prohibited from
using it.  We will  set  up signs to  remind external vehicles not to use the parking
spaces.

4. We understand that the proposed vehicular access road between Sha Tau Kok Road
(Wo Hang) and the Site is not managed by the Transport Department. We will seek
comments/approvals from the responsible parties to validate the feasibility to form
the proposed vehicular access road.

We responded to the Sha Tin, Tai Po and North District Planning Office of 
Planning   Department  ' s comments 

1. The  application  site  will  be  no  activities  suchas  car  washing,  vehicle  repair,
dismantling, paint spraying, or other workshop activities will be conducted on-site.

2. Regarding the trees within the application site, our parking spaces do not affect these
trees, therefore, we will preserve them and will not conduct any filling in that area.
For details, please refer to the revised filling plan.

3. We have noted the public opinions regarding this application, but we would like to
reiterate that the application location belongs to the villagers and has the support of
village representatives  and residents.  Additionally,  the  location has  been used for
parking in the past without any complaints or disputes. Therefore, I believe that using
the application location for parking will not cause inconvenience to the village.
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Similar S.16 Applications for Temporary Private Vehicle Park 

in the vicinity of the application sites within / partly within “Agriculture” Zone  

on the Approved Man Uk Pin Outline Zoning Plan No. S/NE-MUP/11 

 in the Past Five Years 

 

 

Approved Applications 

 

Application No. Uses/Developments 
Date of 

Consideration 

A/NE-MUP/209 

Proposed Temporary Private Car Park  

(Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  

for a Period of Three Years and Associated Filling of Land 

20.12.2024 

A/NE-MUP/217 

Proposed Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of Three 

Years 
15.8.2025 
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Government Departments’ General Comments 

1. Land Administration 

Comments of the District Lands Officer/North, Lands Department (DLO/N, LandsD):  

 no objection to the applications; 

 the application sites (the Sites) comprise Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under the 

Block Government Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be 

erected without the prior approval of the Government.  The proposed ingress/egress of the 

Sites is required to pass through Government land (GL) but no right of access via GL is 

granted to the Sites; 

 portion of the Site under application No. A/NE-MUP/228 is covered by the Short Term 

Waiver (STW) No. 1585 for the existing Pai Lau erected at the Site.  The applicants are the 

waiverees of the STW;  

 it is noted that no structure is proposed in the planning applications; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

2. Traffic 

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):  

 no comment on the applications from traffic engineering perspective; 

 should the applications be approved, approval conditions on the submission and 

maintenance of the traffic management measures, as proposed by the applicants, to her 

satisfaction or of the Town Planning Board should be included in the planning approval; 

and 

 her advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways Department 

(CHE/NTE, HyD): 

 no comment from highways maintenance perspective; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

3. Environmental 

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP): 

 no objection to the applications from environmental perspective, noting that the applications 

do not involve heavy vehicle or dusty operation;  

 there was no environmental complaint case related the Sites in the past three years; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 
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4. Drainage 

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN, 

DSD):  

 no objection to the applications from public drainage perspective; 

 should the applications be approved, approval conditions should be included to request the 

applicants to submit and implement a drainage proposal for each of the Sites to ensure that 

the proposed use will not cause adverse drainage impact on the adjacent areas, and 

implemented drainage facilities at the Sites shall be maintained at all times during the 

planning approval period; and 

 her advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

5. Landscape 

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department 

(CTP/UD&L, PlanD) 

 no adverse comments on the applications from landscape planning perspective;  

 the Sites are located in an area of rural inland plain landscape character mainly comprising 

village houses/domestic structures, vacant/unused land, and tree groups/tree clusters or 

vegetation area.  The proposed use on each of the Sites is considered not entirely 

incompatible with the landscape character of their surroundings; and 

 based on the site photos taken on 16.1.2026, the Sites are paved or partly paved, and 

currently vacant.   No distinctive landscape resources are observed within the Sites.  

According to the Application Forms, no tree-felling will be involved at the Sites.  Significant 

adverse landscape impacts arising from the proposed use on each of the Sites are not 

anticipated; and 

 her advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

6. Building Matters 

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department 

(CBS/NTW, BD):  

 no objection to the applications; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 
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7. Other Departments 

The following government departments have no objection to/no comment on the applications: 

(a) Director of Fire Services (D of FS); 

(b) District Officer (North), Home Affairs Department (DO(N), HAD):  

(c) Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD);  

(d) Project Manager (North), Civil Engineering and Development Department (PM(N), 

CEDD); and 

(e) Head of the Geotechnical Engineering Office, Civil Engineering and Development 

Department (H(GEO), CEDD). 
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Recommended Advisory Clauses 

(a) prior planning permissions should have been obtained before commencing the proposed use on 

each of the application sites (the Sites); 

 

(b) failure to reinstate the Sites as required under the relevant approval condition upon expiry of the 

planning permission might constitute an unauthorized development under the Town Planning 

Ordinance and be subject to enforcement and prosecution actions; 

 

(c) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/North, Lands Department (DLO/N, LandsD) 

that: 

 

(i) the Sites comprise Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under the Block Government Lease 

which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without the prior 

approval of the Government.  The proposed ingress/egress of the Sites is required to pass 

through Government land (GL) but no right of access via GL is granted to the Sites; and 

 

(ii) the applicants should comply with all the land filling requirements imposed by relevant 

Government departments.  GL should not be disturbed unless with prior approval; 

 

(d) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that the Sites are connected 

to Sha Tau Kok Road – Wo Hang via a section of a local access road which is not managed by 

the Transport Department.  The land status of the local access road should be checked with 

LandsD.  Moreover, the management and maintenance responsibilities of the local access road 

should be clarified with the relevant lands and maintenance authorities.  Sufficient manoeuvring 

space within the Sites shall be provided.  No vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse 

onto/from public road at any time during the planning approval period;  

 

(e) to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways 

Department (CHE/NTE, HyD) that: 

 

(i) HyD is not/shall not be responsible for the maintenance of any access connecting the Sites 

and Sha Tau Kok Road – Wo Hang; 

 

(ii) adequate drainage measures should be provided to prevent surface water running from the 

Sites to the nearby public roads and drains; and  

 

(iii) the applicants should take adequate precautionary measures to avoid damaging roads, 

street furniture, drainage and slopes etc. maintained by his office.  Damage caused to roads, 

street furniture, drainage and slopes etc. maintained by his office due to the proposed use 

shall be repaired to his satisfaction at the applicants’ own costs; 

 

(f) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that the applicants shall 

observe the requirements of the latest “Code of Practice on Handling Environmental Aspects of 

Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites” to avoid causing nuisance to the surroundings and 

implement relevant mitigation measures listed in the Recommended Pollution Control Clauses 

for Construction Contracts (https://www.epd.gov.hk/epd/english/environmentinhk/ 

eia_planning/guide_ref/rpc.html) during land filling; 
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(g) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department 

(CE/MN, DSD):  

 

(i) the Sites are in an area where public sewerage connection is available.  The Environmental 

Protection Department should be consulted regarding the sewage impact assessment and 

sewage treatment/disposal facilities for the proposed use; 

 

(ii) the drainage facilities should be properly maintained at all times during the planning 

approval period and rectified if they are found inadequate/ineffective during operation; 

 

(iii) the applicants should construct and maintain the proposed drainage facilities within or 

outside the Sites at their own expense; 

 

(h) to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning 

Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) that approvals of the applications do not imply approvals of 

tree works such as pruning, transplanting and felling.  The applicants are reminded to seek 

approvals for any proposed tree works from relevant department(s) prior to commencement of 

the works; and 

 

(i) to note the following comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings 

Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that: 

 

(i) land filling works is building works under the control of the Buildings Ordinance (Cap. 

123) (BO).  Before the proposed filling of lands are to be carried out at the Sites, the prior 

approvals and consents of the Building Authority (BA) should be obtained, otherwise they 

are unauthorised building works (UBWs).  An Authorized Person (AP) should be 

appointed as the co-ordinator for each of the proposed site formation in accordance with 

the BO; and 

 

(ii) if any existing structure is erected on leased land without the approval of the BA, they are 

UBWs under the BO and should not be designated for any proposed use under the 

applications; 

 

(iii) for the UBWs erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect 

their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBWs as and 

when necessary.  The granting of any planning approval should not be constructed as an 

acceptance of any existing building works or UBWs on the application sites under the BO; 

 

(iv) before any new building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary buildings 

and demolition, etc.) are to be carried out at the Sites, prior approval and consent of the 

BA should be obtained, otherwise they are UBWs under the BO.  An AP should be 

appointed as the co-ordinator for each of the proposed building works in accordance with 

the BO; 

 

(v) if the proposed use under the applications is subject to issue of licenses, the applicants 

should be reminded that any existing structures at the Sites intended to be used for such 

purposes are required to comply with the building safety and other relevant requirements 

as may be imposed by the licensing authority; and  

 

(vi) any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other uses 

are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of the Building 

(Planning) Regulations. 
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